BRAND PREFERENCE AMONG HANDPHONE USERS

BY:

LEE HWEE CHEEN
(EGE 99002)

SUBMITTED TO THE FACULTY OF ECONOMICS AND ADMINISTRATION,
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE
REQUIREMENT FOR MASTER OF APPLIED STATISTICS

FEBRUARY 2004
kaan Univers

T



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

It is my privilege to extend thanks to individuals whose expertise played a key role in
assisting the completion of this project. I would like to express my appreciation for everyone
involved in University of Malaya, Faculty of Economics and Administration — Department of

Applied Statistics which has provided me with a great deal of enjoyment over the years.

[ am particularly grateful for my utmost respected supervisor, Associate Professor Dr.
Rohana Jani for the invaluable guidance accorded to me during the process of the project.
The research paper would not be successful without her patient support and consultation. I
also wish to thank the Assistant Admistrator of Department of Applied Statistics, Puan Azura

Aziz, who was unfailingly helpful and courteous. Not forgetting Dr. Liaw Shu Hui for her

assistance during the initial discussion.

My appreciation also goes to my fellow coursemates, Ng Say Yong, Lim Mei Mei, Toh Hock
Chai, Jasminder Singh, Dr. Awang Bulgiba, Cheong Kong Chin and Kathleen Chan Li Lin
for their generous discussion and knowledge sharing. To my best of friends, Hilary Yong
Chia Lim, Tai Jin Chuan, Steve Anak Rubin, Yew Voon Seen and Tai Kuang Neng for being
there when [ need you. To my business partners and colleagues Thiru Selvi Mottayan,
Khamsiah Yahaya, K. S. Lingam, Thian Phin Chiew and John Tan Weng Heng for their

business knowledge.

Lastly, to the most important people in my life, my parents, grandmother, wife, brothers and

aunts for their kind understanding. May your life be filled with joy and laughter.



ABSTRACT

Branding comprises one of the most important and fascinating facets of marketing strategy.

The modern, two- ways marketing communication flow, provides the dynamic and flexibility

that is able to identify information gaps for a particular product that eventually leads to

strategy development. The following objectives serve as the basis of analysis in this study of

the telecommunication industry:

1.

Demographic segmentation
Brand ranking
Competitor positioning

Customer needs

The empirical definition of brand preference in this project is adopted from Professor David

A. Aaker and Professor Kevin Keller’s brand knowledge concept. The concept indicates that

there are two major areas of branding: brand awareness and brand image. Based on these,

questionnaire was designed accordingly to collect the relevant data like awareness, pricing

acceptance, product attributes, etc.



As the sample was collected with predefined methodology, it has a certain impact on the
result findings. One of the analysis revealed that the customer segmentation model has low
correlation index. Other findings indicate that consumers are generally having different
perception on each competing brand, with preference ranking as the following: Nokia,

Samsung, Motorola, Alcatel and Ericsson.

Based on these observations, the thesis concludes its chapters with some business
implications derived from the analysis that is able to shed some insights in Malaysia’s

telecommunications industry.



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER 1:

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

CHAPTER 2:

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

25

2.6

2.7

INTRODUCTION
Defining Brand Preference
Business Needs Assessment
Conceptual Framework
Research Objective

Report Format
LITERATURE REVIEW
Understanding the Elements of Branding
Brand Knowledge

Brand Awareness

Brand Image

Different Types of Brand Association

Relationship between Different Dimensions of Brand Knowledge

Marketing Strategy and the Importance of Dimensional

Relationship within Brand Knowledge

Page

il
i

viii

18
20
22
25

27

30



CHAPTER 3:
31

3.2

34
CHAPTER 4:

4.1

4.2

43

44

4.5

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
Sampling Procedure
Variable List
Statistical Data Analysis
3.3.1 Preliminary Data Exploration
332 Multivariate Analysis
3.3.2.1 Discriminant Analysis
3.3.2.2 Factor Analysis
Chapter Summary
EXPLORATORY DATA ANALYSIS
Demographic and Background Information
Brand Usage by Demographic Distribution
Brand Perception
4.3.1 Brand Perception — Nokia
4.3.2 Brand Perception — Motorola
433 Brand Perception — Ericsson
434 Brand Perception — Samsung
4.3.5 Brand Perception — Alcatel
Comparison of Brand

Chapter Summary

34

34

38

41

41

42

42

46

48

S0

50

53

60

62

63

64

65

66

67

70



CHAPTER 5:

5.1

wn
o

5.3

5.4

CHAPTER 6:

6.1

6.2

6.3

REFERENCES

MULTIVARIATE DATA ANALYSIS
Demographic Differences in Network Service

5.1.1 Validation of Demographic Differences in Network Service

Sources of Brand Preference

Managing Brand Attributes

5.3.1 Understanding Brand Attributes — Nokia
53.2 Understanding Brand Attributes — Motorola
533 Understanding Brand Attributes — Ericsson
53.4 Understanding Brand Attributes — Samsung
§.3:5 Understanding Brand Attributes — Alcatel
Chapter Summary

CONCLUSION and RECOMMENDATION
Business Findings

Marketing Strategy

Post Research

71

71

79

82

82

91

96

101

106

111

113

114

116

119



APPENDIX 1: ATTRIBUTES LIST

APPENDIX 2: MODELLING PROCEDURE

APPENDIX 3: DISCRIMINATE ANALYSIS —- KEY STATISTICS

APPENDIX 4: FACTOR ANALYSIS - KEY STATISTICS

APPENDIX 5: PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF RESPONDENT BY
DEMOGRAPHIC VARIABLES

APPENDIX 6: PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF DEMOGRAPHIC VARIABLES
BY BRAND NAME

APPENDIX 7: PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF RESPONDENTS ACCORDING
TO BRAND PERCEPTION

APPENDIX 8: CORRELATION MATRIX (NOKIA)

APPENDIX 9: REPRODUCED CORRELATION MATRIX (NOKIA)

APPENDIX 10:CORRELATION MATRIX (MOTOROLA)

APPENDIX 11:REPRODUCED CORRELATION MATRIX (MOTOROLA)

APPENDIX 12:CORRELATION MATRIX (ERICSSON)

APPENDIX 13:REPRODUCED CORRELATION MATRIX (ERICSSON)

APPENDIX 14:CORRELATION MATRIX (SAMSUNG)

APPENDIX 15:REPRODUCED CORRELATION MATRIX (SAMSUNG)

APPENDIX 16:CORRELATION MATRIX (ALCATEL)

APPENDIX 17:REPRODUCED CORRELATION MATRIX (ALCATEL)



LIST OF TABLES

Table 3.1:
Table 4.1:
Table 4.2:

Table 4.3:

Table 4.4:

Table 4.5:

Table 5.1a:

Table 5.1b:

Table 5.2:

Table 5.3:

Table 5.4:

Table 5.5:

Table 5.6:

Table 5.7:

Table 5.8:

Table 5.9:

Table 5.10:

Table 5.11:

Table 5.12:

Proposed Sample Distribution

Percentage Distribution of Respondent by Demographic Variables

Percentage Distribution of Demographic Variables by Brand Name

Percentage Distribution of Respondent According to
Network Service

Percentage Distribution of Respondents According to
Brand Perception

Brand Preference Index

Group Means

Group Standard Deviations

Pooled Within- Groups Correlation Matrix

Wilks’s Lambda (U- statistics) and Univariate F- ratio
Canonical Discriminant Functions

Discriminant Function Coefficients

Functions at Group Centroids

Discriminant Function Coefficients (Validation Sample)
Classification Results for Analysis Sample (70%)
Classification Results for Validation Sample (30%)
KMO and Barlett’s Test

Results for Extraction of Component Factors

Unrotated Component Analysis Factor Matrix

Page

36

51

54

58

60

69

72

72

72

73

73

75

78

76

77

77

83

84

86



Table 5.13:

Table 5.14:

Table 5.15:

Table 5.16:

Table 5.17:

Table 5.18:

Table 5.19:

Table 5.20:

Table 5.21:

Table 5.22:

Table 5.23:

Table 5.24:

Table 5.25:

Table 5.26:

Table 5.27:

Table 5.28:

Table 5.29:

Table 5.30:

Table 5.31:

Varimax Rotated Component Analysis Factor Matrix
Naming the Factors

KMO and Barlett’s Test

Results for Extraction of Component Factors
Varimax Rotated Component Analysis Factor Matrix
Naming the Factors

KMO and Barlett’s Test

Results for Extraction of Component Factors
Varimax Rotated Component Analysis Factor Matrix
Naming the Factors

KMO and Barlett’s Test

Results for Extraction of Component Factors
Varimax Rotated Component Analysis Factor Matrix
Naming the Factors

KMO and Barlett’s Test

Results for Extraction of Component Factors
Varimax Rotated Component Analysis Factor Matrix
Naming the Factors

Summary — Naming the Factors for Each Brand

88

89

91

92

94

95

96

97

99

100

101

102

104

105

106

107

109

110

111



CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

1.5

Defining Brand Preference
Business Needs Assessment
Conceptual Framework
Research Objective

Report Format



