### BRAND PREFERENCE AMONG HANDPHONE USERS

BY:

LEE HWEE CHEEN (EGE 99002)

SUBMITTED TO THE FACULTY OF ECONOMICS AND ADMINISTRATION, UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR MASTER OF APPLIED STATISTICS

**FEBRUARY 2004** 



### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

It is my privilege to extend thanks to individuals whose expertise played a key role in assisting the completion of this project. I would like to express my appreciation for everyone involved in University of Malaya, Faculty of Economics and Administration – Department of Applied Statistics which has provided me with a great deal of enjoyment over the years.

I am particularly grateful for my utmost respected supervisor, Associate Professor Dr. Rohana Jani for the invaluable guidance accorded to me during the process of the project. The research paper would not be successful without her patient support and consultation. I also wish to thank the Assistant Admistrator of Department of Applied Statistics, Puan Azura Aziz, who was unfailingly helpful and courteous. Not forgetting Dr. Liaw Shu Hui for her assistance during the initial discussion.

My appreciation also goes to my fellow coursemates, Ng Say Yong, Lim Mei Mei, Toh Hock Chai, Jasminder Singh, Dr. Awang Bulgiba, Cheong Kong Chin and Kathleen Chan Li Lin for their generous discussion and knowledge sharing. To my best of friends, Hilary Yong Chia Lim, Tai Jin Chuan, Steve Anak Rubin, Yew Voon Seen and Tai Kuang Neng for being there when I need you. To my business partners and colleagues Thiru Selvi Mottayan, Khamsiah Yahaya, K. S. Lingam, Thian Phin Chiew and John Tan Weng Heng for their business knowledge.

Lastly, to the most important people in my life, my parents, grandmother, wife, brothers and aunts for their kind understanding. May your life be filled with joy and laughter.

### **ABSTRACT**

Branding comprises one of the most important and fascinating facets of marketing strategy. The modern, two- ways marketing communication flow, provides the dynamic and flexibility that is able to identify information gaps for a particular product that eventually leads to strategy development. The following objectives serve as the basis of analysis in this study of the telecommunication industry:

- 1. Demographic segmentation
- 2. Brand ranking
- Competitor positioning
- Customer needs

The empirical definition of brand preference in this project is adopted from Professor David A. Aaker and Professor Kevin Keller's brand knowledge concept. The concept indicates that there are two major areas of branding: brand awareness and brand image. Based on these, questionnaire was designed accordingly to collect the relevant data like awareness, pricing acceptance, product attributes, etc.

As the sample was collected with predefined methodology, it has a certain impact on the result findings. One of the analysis revealed that the customer segmentation model has low correlation index. Other findings indicate that consumers are generally having different perception on each competing brand, with preference ranking as the following: Nokia, Samsung, Motorola, Alcatel and Ericsson.

Based on these observations, the thesis concludes its chapters with some business implications derived from the analysis that is able to shed some insights in Malaysia's telecommunications industry.

- M. A. .

# TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page
ACKNOWLE	DGEMENTS	i
ABSTRACT		ii
TABLE OF C	ONTENT	Ш
LIST OF TAE	BLES	viii
CHAPTER 1:	INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Defining Brand Preference	1
1.2	Business Needs Assessment	3
1.3	Conceptual Framework	7
1.4	Research Objective	11
1.5	Report Format	13
CHAPTER 2:	: LITERATURE REVIEW	15
2.1	Understanding the Elements of Branding	15
2.2	Brand Knowledge	18
2.3	Brand Awareness	20
2.4	Brand Image	22
2.5	Different Types of Brand Association	25
2.6	Relationship between Different Dimensions of Brand Knowledge	27
2.7	Marketing Strategy and the Importance of Dimensional	
	Relationship within Brand Knowledge	30

CHAPTER 3:	RESEAL	CH METHODOLOGY	7	34
3.1	Sampling Procedure			34
3.2	Variable List			38
3.3	Statistical Data Analysis			41
	3.3.1	Preliminary Data Expl	oration	41
	3.3.2	Multivariate Analysis		42
		3.3.2.1 Discrimina	nt Analysis	42
		3.3.2.2 Factor Ana	alysis	46
3.4	Chapter	Summary		48
CHAPTER 4: EXPLORATORY DATA ANALYSIS		LYSIS	50	
4.1	Demographic and Background Information		Information	50
4.2	Brand Usage by Demographic Distribution  Brand Perception		Distribution	53
4.3				60
	4.3.1	Brand Perception – No	kia	62
	4.3.2	Brand Perception – Mo	otorola	63
	4.3.3	Brand Perception – Er	icsson	64
	4.3.4	Brand Perception – Sa	msung	65
	4.3.5	Brand Perception – Al	catel	66
4.4 Compariso		ison of Brand		67
4.5	Chapte	Summary		70

CHAPTER 5:	MULTI	VARIATE DATA ANALYSIS	71
5.1	Demographic Differences in Network Service		71
	5.1.1	Validation of Demographic Differences in Network Service	76
5.2	Sources	of Brand Preference	79
5.3	Managi	ng Brand Attributes	82
	5.3.1	Understanding Brand Attributes – Nokia	82
	5.3.2	Understanding Brand Attributes – Motorola	91
	5.3.3	Understanding Brand Attributes – Ericsson	96
	5.3.4	Understanding Brand Attributes – Samsung	101
	5.3.5	Understanding Brand Attributes – Alcatel	100
5.4	Chapte	r Summary	11
CHAPTER 6:	CONC	LUSION and RECOMMENDATION	113
6.1	Busine	ss Findings	114
6.2	Marke	ting Strategy	11
6.3	Post R	esearch	11

REFERENCES

APPENDIX 1: ATTRIBUTES LIST

**APPENDIX 2: MODELLING PROCEDURE** 

APPENDIX 3: DISCRIMINATE ANALYSIS – KEY STATISTICS

APPENDIX 4: FACTOR ANALYSIS – KEY STATISTICS

APPENDIX 5: PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF RESPONDENT BY

DEMOGRAPHIC VARIABLES

APPENDIX 6: PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF DEMOGRAPHIC VARIABLES

BY BRAND NAME

APPENDIX 7: PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF RESPONDENTS ACCORDING
TO BRAND PERCEPTION

APPENDIX 8: CORRELATION MATRIX (NOKIA)

APPENDIX 9: REPRODUCED CORRELATION MATRIX (NOKIA)

APPENDIX 10:CORRELATION MATRIX (MOTOROLA)

APPENDIX 11:REPRODUCED CORRELATION MATRIX (MOTOROLA)

APPENDIX 12:CORRELATION MATRIX (ERICSSON)

APPENDIX 13:REPRODUCED CORRELATION MATRIX (ERICSSON)

APPENDIX 14:CORRELATION MATRIX (SAMSUNG)

APPENDIX 15:REPRODUCED CORRELATION MATRIX (SAMSUNG)

APPENDIX 16:CORRELATION MATRIX (ALCATEL)

APPENDIX 17:REPRODUCED CORRELATION MATRIX (ALCATEL)

## LIST OF TABLES

			Page
Tab	le 3.1:	Proposed Sample Distribution	36
Tab	ole 4.1:	Percentage Distribution of Respondent by Demographic Variables	51
Tab	ole 4.2:	Percentage Distribution of Demographic Variables by Brand Name	54
Tat	ole 4.3:	Percentage Distribution of Respondent According to	
		Network Service	58
Tal	ole 4.4:	Percentage Distribution of Respondents According to	
		Brand Perception	60
Tal	ole 4.5:	Brand Preference Index	69
Tal	ble 5.1a:	Group Means	72
Tal	ble 5.1b:	Group Standard Deviations	72
Ta	ble 5.2;	Pooled Within- Groups Correlation Matrix	72
Ta	ble 5.3:	Wilks's Lambda (U- statistics) and Univariate F- ratio	73
Ta	ble 5.4:	Canonical Discriminant Functions	73
Ta	ble 5.5:	Discriminant Function Coefficients	75
Ta	ble 5.6:	Functions at Group Centroids	75
Ta	ble 5.7:	Discriminant Function Coefficients (Validation Sample)	76
Ta	ble 5.8:	Classification Results for Analysis Sample (70%)	77
Ta	ble 5.9:	Classification Results for Validation Sample (30%)	77
Тя	ble 5.10:	KMO and Barlett's Test	83
Ta	ble 5.11:	Results for Extraction of Component Factors	84
Ts	ıble 5.12:	Unrotated Component Analysis Factor Matrix	86

Table 5.13:	Varimax Rotated Component Analysis Factor Matrix	88
Table 5.14:	Naming the Factors	89
Table 5.15:	KMO and Barlett's Test	91
Table 5.16:	Results for Extraction of Component Factors	92
Table 5.17:	Varimax Rotated Component Analysis Factor Matrix	94
Table 5.18:	Naming the Factors	95
Table 5.19:	KMO and Barlett's Test	96
Table 5.20:	Results for Extraction of Component Factors	97
Table 5.21:	Varimax Rotated Component Analysis Factor Matrix	99
Table 5.22:	Naming the Factors	100
Table 5.23:	KMO and Barlett's Test	101
Table 5.24:	Results for Extraction of Component Factors	102
Table 5.25:	Varimax Rotated Component Analysis Factor Matrix	104
Table 5.26:	Naming the Factors	105
Table 5.27:	KMO and Barlett's Test	106
Table 5.28:	Results for Extraction of Component Factors	107
Table 5.29:	Varimax Rotated Component Analysis Factor Matrix	109
Table 5.30:	Naming the Factors	110
Table 5 31:	Summary - Naming the Factors for Each Brand	111

### **CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION**

- 1.1 Defining Brand Preference
- 1.2 Business Needs Assessment
- 1.3 Conceptual Framework
- 1.4 Research Objective
- 1.5 Report Format